The following summarizes changes in the balances of long-duration insurance liabilities as a result of the adoption of the long-duration insurance standard
effective January 1, 2021:

In millions
Large Case

Pensions
Long-Term

Care Other
Balance at December 31, 2020, net of reinsurance $ 3,224 $ 1,142 $ 480

Add: Reinsurance recoverable — — 274
Balance at December 31, 2020 3,224 1,142 754

Change in discount rate assumptions 604 553 44
Removal of shadow adjustments in accumulated other comprehensive income (181) — —

Adjusted balance at January 1, 2021 3,647 1,695 798
Less: Reinsurance recoverable — — 308

Adjusted balance at January 1, 2021, net of reinsurance $ 3,647 $ 1,695 $ 490

Impact of Long-Duration Insurance Standard Adoption on Financial Statement Line Items
As a result of applying the long-duration insurance standard using a modified retrospective method, the following adjustments were made to amounts reported
in the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2022:

Impact of Change in Accounting Policy

In millions
As Reported

March 31, 2022 Adjustments
Adjusted

March 31, 2022
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations:

Operating costs:
Benefit costs $ 17,951 $ (28) $ 17,923
Operating expenses 9,351 (27) 9,324

Total operating costs 73,336 (55) 73,281
Operating income 3,490 55 3,545
Income before income tax provision 2,946 55 3,001
Income tax provision 633 13 646
Net income 2,313 42 2,355
Net income attributable to CVS Health 2,312 42 2,354
Net income per share attributable to CVS Health:

Basic $ 1.76  $ 0.03  $ 1.79
Diluted $ 1.74  $ 0.03  $ 1.77

15

As a result of applying the long-duration insurance standard using a modified retrospective method, the following adjustments were made to amounts reported
in the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2022:

Impact of Change in Accounting Policy

In millions
As Reported

December 31, 2022 Adjustments
Adjusted

December 31, 2022
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet:

Other current assets $ 2,685 $ (49) $ 2,636
Total current assets 65,682 (49) 65,633

Intangible assets, net 24,754 49 24,803
Total assets 228,275 — 228,275

Health care costs payable 10,406 (264) 10,142
Other insurance liabilities 1,140 (51) 1,089

Total current liabilities 69,736 (315) 69,421
Deferred income taxes 3,880 136 4,016
Other long-term insurance liabilities 6,108 (273) 5,835
Other long-term liabilities 6,732 (2) 6,730

Total liabilities 156,960 (454) 156,506
Retained earnings 56,145 253 56,398
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,465) 201 (1,264)

Total CVS Health shareholders’ equity 71,015 454 71,469
Total shareholders’ equity 71,315 454 71,769
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 228,275 — 228,275

As a result of applying the long-duration insurance standard using a modified retrospective method, the following adjustments were made to amounts reported
in the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2022:

Impact of Change in Accounting Policy

In millions
As Reported

March 31, 2022 Adjustments
Adjusted

March 31, 2022
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:
Reconciliation of net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Net income $ 2,313 $ 42 $ 2,355
Adjustments required to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 1,055 (6) 1,049
Deferred income taxes and other noncash items (187) 12 (175)
Change in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects from acquisitions:

Other assets (352) 4 (348)
Health care costs payable and other insurance liabilities 1,478 (48) 1,430
Other liabilities (440) (4) (444)

16

2. Acquisitions and Assets Held for Sale

Signify Health Acquisition

On March 29, 2023 (the “Signify Health Acquisition Date”), the Company acquired 100% of the outstanding shares and voting interest of Signify Health for
cash (“Signify Health Acquisition”). Under the terms of the merger agreement, Signify Health stockholders received $30.50 per share in cash. The Company
financed the transaction with cash on hand, which included approximately $6 billion of proceeds from the issuance of senior unsecured notes in February 2023.
Signify Health is a leader in health risk assessments, value-based care and provider enablement services. The Company will include Signify Health within the